June 30, 2019

20. TAX ABATEMENTS/REBATES

The City enters into property tax abatements/rebate agreements with local businesses under the Code of Virginia
Section 15.2-953.  Under the Code, localities may grant property tax abatements/rebates to spur economic
development within the City to benefit the city and its citizens.  For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2019, the City
abated/rebated property taxes totaling $25,183 under this program, including the following:

 Wayne Theatre Alliance real estate taxes abated/rebates totaled $25,183.  This agreement was entered into on

1/28/2008 and the incentive is in effect until 2019.

(Notes Continued on Next Page)

86

CITY OF WAYNESBORO, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

21. RESTATEMENT OF BEGINNING FUND BALANCE/NET POSITION

Beginning fund balance and net position has been restated for current fiscal year as detailed below:

Fund Balance,

as previously

reported

Reclassify Bond

Activity

Unavailable Tax

Revenue Payroll Accrual

Fund Balance,

as restated at

July 1, 2018

General Fund 35,280,820$   (18,581,731)   540,281   381,220   17,620,590$

Self-Funded Health Insurance Fund 2,371,292$   -   -   (238,565)   2,132,727$

Bond Fund -$   18,549,870   -   -   18,549,870$

Other Governmental Funds 3,431,609$   -   -   19,649   3,451,258$

Internal Service Fund 2,488,233$   -   -   9,501   2,497,734$

Water Fund 6,482,606$   -   -   36,989   6,519,595$

Sewer Fund 31,294,580$   -   -   30,204   31,324,784$

Other Enterprise Funds 5,208,486$   -   -   25,214   5,233,700$

School Operating Fund 407,366$   (108,018)   -   -   299,348$

School Other Governmental Funds (139,879)$   139,879   -   -   -$

Total -$   540,281$   264,212$

Govermental Business-type Component Unit

Activities Activities School Board Total

Net position, as previously reported 30,671,658$   41,689,943$   873,512$

Reclassify bond activity (31,861)   -   31,861   -

   Unavailable tax revenue 540,281   -   -   540,281

   Payroll accrual 171,805   92,407   -   264,212

Capitalize Construction in Progress -   -   680,047   680,047

Net position, as restated at July 1, 2018 31,351,883$   41,782,350$   1,585,420$

(Notes Continued on Next Page)

87

CITY OF WAYNESBORO, VIRGINIA
Notes to Financial Statements

June 30, 2019

22.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent events were evaluated through November 26, 2019, which is the date the financial statements were
available to be issued.

23.  NEW ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) has issued the following statements which will be effective for